

No. 141, Original

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
and STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

—◆—
**On Exceptions To The First Interim
Report of the Special Master**

—◆—
**STATE OF COLORADO'S REPLY TO
EXCEPTIONS TO THE FIRST INTERIM
REPORT OF THE SPECIAL MASTER**

—◆—
CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General of Colorado
FREDERICK R. YARGER
Solicitor General
KAREN M. KWON
First Assistant Attorney General
CHAD M. WALLACE*
Senior Assistant Attorney General
PRESTON V. HARTMAN
Assistant Attorney General

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF LAW
1300 Broadway
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6281
Email: chad.wallace@coag.gov
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Compact does not grant the United States a right of action against the States to enforce deliveries to Mexico under the 1906 Convention	3
II. The Compact does not protect the United States' Project operations or give it a right of action against the compacting States ...	6
III. The cases relied on by the United States do not show that the Report erroneously recommended dismissing its Compact claims	7
IV. The United States does not state a claim as a third party beneficiary to the Río Grande Compact	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978) ...4,	10
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	10
<i>First Bank v. Brumitt</i> , No. 15-0844, 2017 WL 1968830 (Tex. 2017)	11
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Home Water Supply Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 220 (1912)	11
<i>Glass v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2001), modified on reh'g, 273 F.3d 1072 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River and Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	2, 9, 12
<i>Ickes v. Fox</i> , 300 U.S. 82 (1937).....	12
<i>McKinney v. Davis</i> , 503 P.2d 332 (N.M. 1972)	11
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 295 U.S. 40 (1935)	10
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 304 U.S. 545 (1938)	9
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945)	9, 12
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995)	9
<i>Sanitary Dist. of Chicago v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 405 (1925)	5, 6
<i>SK Peightal Engineers, Ltd. v. Mid Valley Real Estate Solutions V, LLC</i> , 342 P.3d 868 (Colo. 2015)	10
<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983)	12, 13
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , No. 65, Original (Dec. 30, 1975)	7, 8
STATUTES	
Reclamation Act, 43 U.S.C. § 383 (2012)	4, 10
Convention between the United States and Mex- ico for the Equitable Distribution of the Wa- ters of the Río Grande for Irrigation Purposes, May 21, 1906, U.S.-Mex., 34 Stat. 2953	<i>passim</i>
Pecos River Compact, ch. 184, 63 Stat. 159, 164- 165 (1949), Art. XI	8
Río Grande Compact, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785 (1939); Colo. Rev. Stat. § 37-66-101	<i>passim</i>
